## **ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION NO. (1) OF 2018**

# GRANTING THE CAPACITY OF JUDICIAL OFFICERS TO SOME EMPLOYEES OF DUBAI ELECTRICITY AND WATER AUTHORITY

The Managing Director and CEO of Dubai Electricity and Water Authority,

After perusal of Law No. (1) of 1992 Establishing Dubai Electricity and Water Authority and its amendments, hereinafter referred to as "the Authority",

Law No. (6) of 2015 Regarding the Protection of the General Electricity and Water Network in the Emirate of Dubai,

Law No. (32) of 2015 Concerning the Official Gazette of the Government of Dubai,

Law No. (8) of 2016 Regulating the granting of judicial seizure status in the Government of Dubai,

issued the following Resolution:

#### **GRANTING THE CAPACITY OF JUDICIAL OFFICER**

## Article (1)

The employees of the authority whose names and job titles are stated in the attached list shall be granted the capacity of judicial officer for the purpose of recording actions in violation to the provisions of Law No. (6) of 2015 referred to above.

## **DUTIES OF JUDICIAL OFFICERS**

# Article (2)

The employees granted the capacity of the judicial officers as per Article (1) of this Resolution, shall abide by the following:

- 1- Comply by the provisions of Law No. (6) of 2015 referred to above, and when performing their duties, apply the procedures stipulated therein.
- 2- Verify the compliance of the parties concerned as per Law No. (6) of 2015, with the responsibilities stipulated by this Law and the decisions issued pursuant thereto, and avoiding the violation of their provisions.
- 3- Record and investigate violations and collect information and evidences related to them, according to the rules set in this respect.
- 4- Receive notifications and complaints received by them regarding violations related to their jobs, according to the applicable procedures in this regard.
- 5- Take necessary actions and measures to maintain all evidences related to the violations.
- 6- Complete Violation Control Record forms with all information and actions taken by them.
- 7- Be honest, professional, and impartial.
- 8- Introduce themselves and show their IDs before taking any action.
- 9- Refrain from misusing their capacity as judicial officers to achieve any personal interests or benefits.

#### **POWERS OF JUDICIAL OFFICERS**

## ARTICLE (3)

The employees granted the capacity of the judicial officers according to Article (1) of this Resolution shall have the following powers:

- 1. Calling police officers when necessary.
- 2. Seeking the assistance of experts and translators when necessary.
- 3. Hearing and recording the statements of the informants and witnesses.
- 4. Conducting inspections, questionings and inquiries, and accessing authorized areas to collect all information related to the violations.

#### **EXECUTIVE PROCEDUERES**

### Article (4)

The Executive Vice President of the Business Support and Human Resources Division shall, in coordination with the Legal Affairs Department, take necessary actions to implement the provisions of this Resolution including:

- 1. Issuance of identification cards for judicial officers covered by the provisions of Article (1) of this Resolution.
- 2. Approving the forms of Violation Control Record, including all basic information in accordance with the provisions Law No. (6) of 2015.

#### IMPLMENTATION AND PUBLISHING

## Article (5)

This Resolution shall come into force as of the date of its issuance, and shall be published in the Official Gazette.

Saeed Mohammed Al-Tayer

Managing Director and CEO

Issued in Dubai on November 26<sup>th</sup>, 2018

Corresponding to Rabi` al-Awwal 1440 AH

OF NAMES AND JOB TITLES OF DEWA'S EMPLOYEES WHO ARE GRANTED CAPACITY OF JUDICIAL OFFICERS (LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS)

LIST

No.	Name	Job Title	Division
1	Manea Mohammed Khalfan Al Rom Al Mehairi	Sr. Supervisor – Civil	Distribution
2	Fazelrabi Bin Munir Khan Musharraf	Supervisor	Transmission
3	Syed Jamshid Hussain Naqvi Musharraf	Supervisor	Transmission
4	Saravanan Kasivishu Anathan Energy	Supervisor	Transmission
5	Rathish Karathat Karathat	Supervisor	Transmission
6	Syed Yunus Ali Moeenuddin	Supervisor	Transmission
7	Shihab Kalthinjan Abu Bakr	Supervisor	Transmission